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CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT.
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

SPECIAL EXCEPTION
PUBLIC HEARING

According to Planning & Development Services Department records, no Commission member
has a direct or indirect ownership interest in real property located within 2,000 linear feet of real
property contained within the application (measured by a straight line between the nearest points
on the property lines). All other possible conflicts should be declared upon the announcement of

the item.

REPORT TO THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION FROM DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
SERVICES DIVISION, PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT, for Public
Hearing and Executive Action on April 6, 2022, at 10:00 AM at Council Chambers, City Hall,
located at 175 5™ Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida.

CASE NO.:

REQUEST:

OWNER:

AGENT:

ADDRESSES:

PARCEL ID NUMBERS:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ZONING:

22-32000003 PLAT SHEET: M-22

Approval of a special exception and related site plan to construct
a self-service express car wash.

Rockwell 39" Street, LLC
1918 W. Cass St.
Tampa, FL 33606

Todd Pressman

200 2" Ave. S., #451

St. Petersburg, FL 33701

3939 49" St. N.
3911 49" St. N.

04-31-16-73499-000-0020
04-31-16-73499-000-0010

On File

Corridor Commercial Suburban (CCS-1)



Page 2 of 10

DRC Case No.: 22-32000003

SITE AREA TOTAL:

GROSS FLOOR AREA:
Existing:
Proposed:
Permitted:

BUILDING COVERAGE:
Existing:
Proposed:
Permitted:

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE:

Existing:
Proposed:
Permitted:

OPEN GREEN SPACE:
Existing:
Proposed:

PAVING COVERAGE:
Existing:
Proposed:

PARKING:
Existing:
Proposed:
Required

BUILDING HEIGHT:
Existing:
Proposed:
Permitted:

APPLICATION REVIEW:

55,321 square feet or 1.27 acres

6,638 square feet
4,400 square feet
30,427 square feet

6,638 square feet
4,400 square feet
NA

50,941 square feet
38,778 square feet
47,023 square feet

4,380 square feet
16,543 square feet

44,303 square feet
34,378 square feet

0.12 F.AR.
0.08 F.AR.
0.55 F.AR.

12% of Site MOL
8% of Site MOL

92% of Site MOL
70% of Site MOL
85% of Site MOL

8% of Site MOL
30% of Site MOL

80% of Site MOL
62% of Site MOL

60; including 2 handicap spaces
25; including 1 handicapped space
19; including 1 handicapped space

15 feet
28 feet
36 feet

l. PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS: The applicant has met and complied with the
procedural requirements of Sections 16.10.020.1, 16.50.050, and 16.70.040.1.5 of the
Land Development Regulations (LDRs) for a car wash which is a Special Exception use
within the CCS-1 Zoning District.

I. DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Request:

The applicant is requesting approval of a special exception and related site plan to construct an
express self-service car wash. The subject property is located on the east side of 49" Street
North, between 39" and 40" Avenues North. Currently, the site is developed with two restaurants
and surface parking. All existing improvements will be demolished to accommodate the new car

wash.
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Current Proposal:

The applicant proposes to construct an express self-service car wash on the subject property.
The proposed car wash building will be located in the center of the property. A portion of the north
and south sides of the building will be open where vehicles enter and exit. The east and west
sides of the car wash building will be fully enclosed.

Vehicles will access the site from the proposed ingress/egress drives on 39" and 40" Avenues
North and proceed through one of the three stacking lanes as they approach one of three
automated payment stations located on the east side of the proposed car wash building. Each
lane will provide 7-spaces for stacking. The customer will pay for the car wash and will then
proceed into the car wash bay without getting out of their vehicle. Once the vehicle exits the car
wash bay the customer may proceed to the egress drive on 40" Avenue North. The customer
can access the vacuum stations on the west side of the building after getting their car washed.
Employee parking and 18 vacuum stations are located to the west side of the car wash building
and adjacent to 49" Street North.

The proposed car wash building is a contemporary style of architecture. The building will have a
tower feature, alerting parapet heights and will use multiple building materials and finishes. The
finishes include: EIFS, hardie board, metal and CMU block.

Special Exception:

A car wash in the CCS-1 zoning district is a Special Exception use that requires the Development
Review Commission’s (DRC’s) review and approval. As a Special Exception use, additional
review and criteria are considered to determine compatibility with adopted plans and surrounding
land uses. The DRC is responsible for evaluating the proposed use to ensure compliance with
the applicable review criteria as outlined in City Code, with a focus on the potential for adverse
impacts such as noise, light, traffic circulation, traffic congestion and compatibility.

RESPONSES TO RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS BY THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
COMMISSION FOR REVIEW (Pursuant to Chapter 16, Section 16.70.040.1.4 (D)):

A. The use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

The proposed use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. No existing
neighborhood or redevelopment master plans overlay the subject property.

B. The property for which a Site Plan Review is requested shall have valid land use and
zoning for the proposed use prior to site plan approval;

The Future Land Use classification is PR-MU and the zoning is CCS-1 which allows
Car Wash & Detailing as a Special Exception use.

C. Ingress and egress to the property and proposed structures with particular emphasis on
automotive and pedestrian safety, separation of automotive and bicycle traffic and control,
provision of services and servicing of utilities and refuse collection, and access in case of
fire, catastrophe and emergency. Access management standards on State and County
roads shall be based on the latest access management standards of FDOT or Pinellas
County, respectively;

Direct vehicular ingress/egress to the site will be from 39" and 40" Avenues North.
The applicant is also proposing an egress only onto 40th Avenue North. The
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Transportation and Parking Management Department did not object to the proposed
project and provided a memo attached to this report.

Location and relationship of off-street parking, bicycle parking, and off-street loading
facilities to driveways and internal traffic patterns within the proposed development with
particular reference to automotive, bicycle, and pedestrian safety, traffic flow and control,
access in case of fire or catastrophe, and screening and landscaping;

The City Transportation and Parking Management Department commented on the
proposed plan and did not object (see memo dated March 18 , 2022).

Traffic impact report describing how this project will impact the adjacent streets and
intersections. A detailed traffic report may be required to determine the project impact on
the level of service of adjacent streets and intersections. Transportation system
management techniques may be required where necessary to offset the traffic impacts;

The City Transportation and Parking Management Department commented on the
proposed plan and did not object(see memo dated March 18, 2022).

Drainage of the property with particular reference to the effect of provisions for drainage
on adjacent and nearby properties and the use of on-site retention systems. The
Commission may grant approval, of a drainage plan as required by city ordinance, County
ordinance, or SWFWMD;

The proposed development will be required to comply with the applicable
stormwater requirements at time of permitting (see Engineering Department memo
dated March 14, 2022).

Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting with reference to glare, traffic safety and
compatibility and harmony with adjacent properties;

Any proposed exterior lighting and signage will need to comply the applicable code
requirements at time of permitting. Special conditions of approval have been
included to reiterate these requirements.

Orientation and location of buildings, recreational facilities and open space in relation to
the physical characteristics of the site, the character of the neighborhood and the
appearance and harmony of the building with adjacent development and surrounding
landscape;

The car wash facility is located in the center of the site with site circulation
occurring around the perimeter of the property. The location of the site circulation
provides a greater distance between the facility and the adjacent residential uses
to the east. The orientation and location of the structure is consistent with the
adjacent developments along 49" Street North.

Compatibility of the use with the existing natural environment of the site, historic and
archaeological sites, and with properties in the neighborhood as outlined in the City's
Comprehensive Plan;

There are no such resources within the vicinity of the proposed improvements.
Existing protected trees will be preserved.

Substantial detrimental effects of the use, including evaluating the impacts of a
concentration of similar or the same uses and structures, on property values in the
neighborhood;
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Staff has analyzed similar uses in the city and in the surrounding area to determine
if there is a concentration of such uses. Staff utilized 1-mile, 2-mile and 3-mile
buffers from the subject parcel to determine proximity. Staff research indicates an
industry standard of 3-mile radius between this type of use. There is a total of nine
car wash locations within a 3-mile radius. One of those nine car washes is a self-
full-service car wash that is located within the 1-mile radius of the subject property
and is adjacent to the subject property on the west side of 49" Street North. Out of
the nine car washes within a 3-mile radius, only two of these car washes are located
on 49" Street North, one is within 2-miles to the north and the other is within 3-miles
to the south of the subject property. Based on this analysis Staff has determined
that an additional car wash would not constitute a concentration of similar uses
within the immediate area (see map exhibit).

Substantial detrimental effects of the use, including evaluating the impacts of a
concentration of similar or the same uses and structures, on living or working conditions
in the neighborhood;

As previously noted, Staff has analyzed the area for existing car washes and finds
that there is not a concentration of similar uses within the study radii and staff finds
this proposal should not create substantial detrimental effects on living and/or
working conditions in the neighborhood due to the concentration of similar or the
same uses and structures.

Sufficiency of setbacks, screens, buffers and general amenities to preserve internal and
external harmony and compatibility with uses inside and outside the proposed
development and to control adverse effects of noise, lights, dust, fumes and other
nuisances;

The setbacks and landscape buffers will meet the zoning district regulations and
there are no variances being requested. Evergreen tree plantings along the east
property boundary in excess of the minimum landscaping requirement is included
as a special condition of approval to mitigate visual and noise impacts on the
residential properties to the east. The subject property abuts a major street as
defined in the City’s Comprehensive Plan and is surrounded by commercial uses
to the north, south, and west sides and multi-family residential to the east. There is
a potential for noise that is generated from the exit tunnel to impact the residential
uses. The City Code requires a 6-foot high solid decorative masonry wall along the
eastern property line abutting the residential uses that will provide some noise
mitigation. Noise mitigation is also provided by the car wash equipment being
located within a fully enclosed concrete block room in the car wash building.

Land area is sufficient, appropriate and adequate for the use and reasonably anticipated
operations and expansion thereof;

As shown on the site plan, the area can accommodate the proposed use.

Landscaping and preservation of natural manmade features of the site including trees,
wetlands, and other vegetation;

As proposed, the perimeter landscape buffers and interior site landscaping meet
the requirements of the code. Any tree removal will need to be done under separate
tree removal permit and analyzed by the City’s Arborist. A special condition of
approval has been included to require additional trees along the eastern property
line to provide visual buffer to the residential uses to the east.
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Sensitivity of the development to on-site and adjacent (within two-hundred (200) feet)
historic or archaeological resources related to scale, mass, building materials, and other
impacts;

1. The site is not within an Archaeological Sensitivity Area (Chapter 16,
Article 16.30, Section 16.30.070).

2. The property is not within a flood hazard area (Chapter 16, Article 16.40,
Section 16.40.050).

Availability of hurricane evacuation facilities for developments located in the hurricane
vulnerability zones;

The proposed improvements do not impact demand for hurricane facilities.

Meets adopted levels of service and the requirements for a Certificate of Concurrency by
complying with the adopted levels of service.

The use will not add demand for additional public services.

The use of the subject property is: Commercial

The uses of the surrounding properties are:

North: Commercial
South: Commercial
East Multi-family Residential
West: Commercial

Public Comments:

Concerns or comments were not expressed to staff at the time this report was prepared.

[ll. RECOMMENDATION:

A.

Staff recommends approval of the Special Exception and related site plan, subject
to the special conditions of approval.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1. Plans shall comply with Section 16.50.050. Car Wash and Detailing, including
limiting the hours of operation between 8AM to 8PM, no detailing or waxing
(except for spray waxing) shall be conducted outside of a completely enclosed
building, no radios, stereos, or other sound amplification devices shall be
played when any of the motor vehicles doors or windows are open. Sound from
radios, stereos, or other sound amplification devices shall not be audible from
anywhere off the site. Signs shall be conspicuously posted notifying persons of
these prohibitions.

2. If the operation of the car wash changes from a limited service to a full-service
car wash, a public hearing with public notice shall be required.

3. All mechanical equipment associated with the car wash shall be located inside
a fully enclosed building.

4. The vacuum producers shall be located in an enclosure that is finished to match
the main building.
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5. A three-foot high decorative masonry wall finished to match the main building
shall be installed along the west side of the vacuums stations that abut 49"
Street North.

6. The vacuum stations shall be covered by a roof or canopy structure.

7. All vacuum station tubing, and pipes shall match the vacuum canopy structure.

8. A six-foot high decorative masonry wall and a row of evergreen trees, 8-10-feet
in height at planting, 10-feet on-center shall be installed along the eastern
property line. There shall be no openings in the wall.

9. A minimum of 84 specimen inches shall be preserved on-site as required by
Section 16.40.060.2.1.3. The tree disposition plan included with the application
notes only 73 specimen inches to be preserved.

10. Shrubs shall be installed around the exterior perimeter of the ponds.

11. The parallel parking spaces shall have a minimum length of 23 feet.

12. The dumpster compound shall have opaque gates.

13. The applicant shall provide sufficient on-site directional signs according to
Section 16.40.120.

14. Exterior lighting shall comply with Section 16.40.070.

15. Bicycle parking shall comply with Section 16.40.090.4.1.

16. The transformer shall not be visible from ROW. The applicant shall relocate or
provide decorative screening to shield from view.

17. Plans shall be revised as necessary to comply with conditions/comments
provided by the City’s Engineering Department. Comments are provided in the
attached memorandum dated March 14, 2022.

18. Plans shall be revised as necessary to comply with conditions/comments
provided by the City’s Transportation Department. Comments are provided in
the attached memorandum dated March 18, 2022.

19. The special exception and related site plan approval is valid until April 6, 2025.
Substantial construction shall commence prior to the expiration date, unless an
extension has been approved by the POD. A request for an extension must be
received in writing prior to the expiration date.

V. STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.:

(All or Part of the following standard conditions of approval may apply to the subject application.
Application of the conditions is subject to the scope of the subject project and at the discretion of
the Zoning Official. Applicants who have questions regarding the application of these conditions
are advised to contact the Zoning Official.)

ALL SITE PLAN MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY THE DRC SHALL BE REFLECTED ON A
FINAL SITE PLAN TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
DEPARTMENT BY THE APPLICANT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF
PERMITS.

Building Code Requirements:

1. The applicant shall contact the City's Construction Services and Permitting Division and
Fire Department to identify all applicable Building Code and Health/Safety Code issues
associated with this proposed project.
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2.

All requirements associated with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) shall be
satisfied.

Zoning/Planning Requirements:

1.

2.

The applicant shall submit a notice of construction to Albert Whitted Field if the crane
height exceeds 190 feet. The applicant shall also provide a Notice of Construction to the
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), if required by Federal and City codes.

All site visibility triangle requirements shall be met (Chapter 16, Article 16.40, Section
16.40.160 of the Municipal Code).

No building or other obstruction (including eaves) shall be erected, and no trees or
shrubbery shall be planted on any easement other than fences, trees, shrubbery, and
hedges of a type approved by the City.

The location and size of the trash container(s) shall be designated, screened, and
approved by the Manager of Commercial Collections, City Sanitation. A solid wood fence
or masonry wall shall be installed around the perimeter of the dumpster pad.

Engineering Requirements:

1.

The site shall be in compliance with all applicable drainage regulations (including regional
and state permits) and the conditions as may be noted herein. The applicant shall submit
drainage calculations and grading plans (including street crown elevations), which
conform with the quantity and the water quality requirements of the Municipal Code
(Chapter 16, Article 16.40, Section 16.40.030), to the City's Engineering Department for
approval. Please note that the entire site upon which redevelopment occurs shall meet
the water quality controls and treatment required for development sites. Stormwater runoff
release and retention shall be calculated using the rational formula and a 10-year, one-
hour design storm.

All other applicable governmental permits (state, federal, county, city, etc.) must be
obtained before commencement of construction. A copy of other required governmental
permits shall be provided to the City Engineering & Capital Improvements Department
prior to requesting a Certificate of Occupancy. Issuance of a development permit by the
City does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit
from a governmental agency and does not create any liability on the part of the City of St.
Petersburg for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or
fulfill the obligations imposed by other governmental agencies or undertakes actions that
result in a violation of state or federal law.

A work permit issued by the Engineering Department shall be obtained prior to
commencement of construction within dedicated rights-of-way or easements.
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4.

The applicant shall submit a completed Storm Water Management Utility Data Form to the
City's Engineering Department for review and approval prior to the approval of any
permits.

Curb-cut ramps for the physically handicapped shall be provided in sidewalks at all corners
where sidewalks meet a street or driveway.

Landscaping Requirements:

1.

The applicant shall submit a revised landscape plan, which complies with the plan
approved by the DRC and includes any modifications as required by the DRC. The DRC
grants the Planning & Development Services Department discretion to modify the
approved landscape plan where necessary due to unforeseen circumstances (e.g.,
stormwater requirements, utility conflicts, conflicts with existing trees, etc.), provided the
intent of the applicable ordinance(s) is/are maintained. Landscaping plans shall be in
accordance with Chapter 16, Article 16.40, Section 16.40.060 of the City Code entitled
“Landscaping and Irrigation.”

Any plans for tree removal and permitting shall be submitted to the Development Services
Division for approval.

All existing and newly planted trees and shrubs shall be mulched with three (3) inches of
organic matter within a two (2) foot radius around the trunk of the tree.

The applicant shall install an automatic underground irrigation system in all landscaped
areas. Drip irrigation may be permitted as specified within Chapter 16, Article 16.40,
Section 16.40.060.2.2.

Concrete curbing, wheel stops, or other types of physical barriers shall be provided
around/within all vehicular use areas to protect landscaped areas.

Any healthy existing oak trees over two (2) inches in diameter shall be preserved or
relocated if feasible.

Any trees to be preserved shall be protected during construction in accordance with
Chapter 16, Sections 16.40.060.5 and 16.40.060.2.1.3 of City Code.
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REPORT PREPARED BY:

/s/ Corey Malyszka 3/25/22
Corey Malyszka, Urban Design and Development Coordinator DATE
Development Review Services Division

Planning and Development Services Department

REPORT APPROVED BY:

/51 EligabetivAbernethvy for 03/23/22
Dave Goodwin, Interim Zoning Official (POD) DATE

Development Review Services Division
Planning and Development Services Department

Attachments: Location Map, Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Elevations, Transportation Memo Email,

Engineering Department Memo
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Project Location Map
City of St. Petersburg, Florida
Planning and Development Services
Department
Case No.: 22-32000003
Address: 3911 & 3939 49" St. N.
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MARK DESCRIPTION

23 DANDY 21IN W 4.4 CU FT FREE STANDING COMPACT REFRIGERATOR STAINLESS AND BLACK UNIT. TENANT PURCHASED, TENANT INSTALLED.

24 P-LAM COUNTERTOPS. PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALL AS REQUIRED.

25 SENTRY SAFE, MODEL SFW123GDC, FIRE & WATER PROOF, DIGITAL KEY PAD W/BACK-UP KEY, 1.23 CUBIC FEET. TENANT PURCHASED, TENANT INSTALLED.

26 RECESSED POCKET IN MASONRY WALL TO ACCOMMODATE UTILITY PIPES. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND 2/A-200.

27 CANOPY COLUMNS, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

CONCRETE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SMOOTH TRANSITION FROM LOBBY AT 0'-0" TO TUNNEL FLOOR WITH APPROXIMATE ELEVATION OF -0'-1 1/8", 28
AND CREATE A LANDING WITH MAXIMUM 2% CROSS SLOPE, PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF IBC SECTION 1010.1.5 AND 1010.1.6. THE SLOPE OF THE 29

CANOPY OVERHEAD, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

TRANSFORMER AND FRAMED PLATFORM ABOVE.

30 WALL TO HAVE 3" GYP. BD. ON 3" PLYWOOD ON METAL STUDS

31 12"D WALL CABINET ABOVE. PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALL AS REQUIRED.

32 PROVIDE SLAB EDGE INSULATION, MINIMUM R-8. SEE 1/A-301 AND 4/A-306 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

33 DIVIDE ATTIC SPACE INTO 2 SPACES NOT TO EXCEED 3000 SQ. FT. WITH DRAFT STOPPING ALONG THIS WALL.

ALL FRAMING NOTED AS NOMINAL

L)

PAINT (2) COATS (TYP.).

DRAINAGE E.I.LF.S. SYSTEM ON 1 1/2" EPS BOARD ON
DUPONT TYVEK FLUID APPLIED WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER.

ELECTRICAL ROOM

AREAS).

DESCRIPTION DETAIL MARK DESCRIPTION
STANDARD 8" CMU W/ INSULATED AND PARTIALLY GROUTED 4" STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH BATT INSULATION.
AND REINFORCED CELLS, 6" STUDS@ 6" O.C. RESTROOM

RESTROOM: FRP UP TO 48" A.F.F. GYP BD FROM 48" TO CEILING.
(1) ONE LAYER OF 5/8" GYP BD ON 5/8" PLYWOOD TO 6" ABOVE
CEILING. (MOISTURE RESISTANT @ 8'-0" A.F.F. IN ALL WET

MECHANICAL ROOM: 5/8" PLYWOOD.

6" STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ BATT INSULATION.

EXTRUTECH LINER PANELS ON MOISTURE

RESISTANT MEMBRANE AND 5/8" TONGUE AND GROOVE
EXPOSURE 1 PLYWOOD.

(1) ONE LAYER OF 5/8" GYP BD ON LOBBY, OFFICE AND
STORAGE ROOMS SIDE.

TUNNEL

MECHANICAL ROOM

6" STUDS @ 16" O.C.

MECHANICAL ROOM

TUNNEL SIDE: EXTRU

RESISTANT MEMBRANE AND 5/8" TONGUE AND GROOVE
EXPOSURE 1 PLYWOOD.

: %’1&) ONE LAYER OF 5/8" PLYWOOD
CH P2400 LINER PANELS ON MOISTURE

4" STUDS @ 16" O.C. (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE)

(1) ONE LAYER OF 5/8" GYP BD ON EACH SIDE:
(MOISTURE RESISTANT @ 8'-0" A.F.F. IN ALL WET AREAS),

EXTERIOR

6" STUDS @ 16" O.C.

EXTERIOR: DRAINAGE E.I.LF.S. SYSTEM ON DUPONT TYVEK FLUID
APPLIED WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER OVER 5/8" EXTERIOR
GRADE SHEATHING (5/8" EXPOSURE 1 PLYWOOD AT SIGN

| | LOCATIONS)
INTERIOR
4" STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH BATT INSULATION. 4" STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ BATT INSULATION.
INTERIOR
| (j) ?NE LAYER OF 5/8" GYP BD. (MOISTURE | INTERIOR: (1) ONE LAYER OF 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD.
‘ ’ m RESISTANT @ 8'-0 A'FB/FS'"IQLA\?L\/R'/(\JNOEDT AREAS). RESTROOM SIDE: FRP UP TO 48" A.F.F. GYP BD FROM 48" TO
Q Q MECHANICAL ROOM: : @ CEILING. (1) ONE LAYER OF 5/8" GYP BD ON 5/8" PLYWOOD TO 6"
?s ! ABOVE CEILING. (MOISTURE RESISTANT @ 8'-0" A.F.F. IN ALL
RESTROOM WET AREAS).
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> a
EXTERIOR INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEMS (EIFS) |SENERGY CHANNELED ADHESIVE CI DESIGN, FINE FINISH, COLOR TO MATCH: PPG, 1243-5 "BLUE DART" & 2 §§
(OR EQUAL) Zo|gx 7 Te)
EXTERIOR INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEMS (EIFS) |SENERGY CHANNELED ADHESIVE CI DESIGN, FINE FINISH, COLOR TO MATCH: PPG 1025-1 "COMMERCIAL WHITE" § > E>
(OR EQUAL) i 25
= JAMES HARDIE™ HARDIEPANEL VERTICAL SMOOTH SIDING OR APPROVED ALTERNATE, COLOR TO oS
OR APPROVED MATCH: PPG 1025-1 "COMMERCIAL WHITE" SEMI-GLOSS FINISH N
EQUAL <§E ol
1 O
JO%MA'\EgP*F'{%@%'EW HARDIETRIM® BOARDS 3/4 x 5-1/2" SMOOTH x VARYING LENGTHS OR APPROVED 0% =3
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EQUAL S W
Er
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[
Lol <
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a - S
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PAC-CLAD | 289 8 z
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CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG
MEMORANDUM
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

TO: Dave Goodwin, Interim Zoning Official (POD), Development Review Services
Elizabeth Abernathy, Planning and Development Director, Development Review
Services
Corey Malyszka, Urban Design and Development Coordinator

FROM: Nancy Davis, Engineering Plan Review Supervisor
DATE: March 14, 2022
FILE: 22-32000003

LOCATION 3939 49" St. N; 04/31/16/73499/000/0020
AND PIN: 3911 49" St. N; 04/31/16/73499/000/0010
ATLAS: M-22

PROJECT:  Special Exception

REQUEST: Approval of a special exception and related site plan to construct a self-service
express carwash.

The Engineering and Capital Improvements Department (ECID) has no objection to the proposed
special exception and site plan to construct a self-service carwash provided the following special
conditions and standard comments are added as conditions of approval:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1. Please assure that the developer’s design professional(s) coordinate with Duke Energy
regarding any landscaping proposed under Duke’s overhead transmission or distribution systems
and prior to proceeding with further development of this site plan to assure that the design has
provided adequate space for any Duke Energy equipment which may be required to be placed
within the private property boundary to accommodate the building power needs. Early
coordination is necessary to avoid additional expense and project delays which may occur if plans
must be changed later in the building/site design stage as necessary to accommodate power
systems on and off site. Please initiate contact via email to newconstruction@duke-energy.com .

*Needs for on-street decorative lighting or street lighting should be coordinated through
Michael Kirn@stpete.org, the City’s liaison with Duke Energy. All lighting shall be installed at
the developer’s expense.

2. Per land development code 16.40.050, habitable floor elevations for commercial projects must
be set per FEMA and building code requirements as administered by the building official. Per
land development code 16.40.140.4.6 the construction site upon the lot shall be a minimum of one
foot above the average grade crown of the road, which crown elevation shall be as set by the
engineering director. Adequate swales shall be provided on the lot in any case where filling
obstructs the natural ground flow. In no case shall the elevation of the portion of the site where the
building is located be less than an elevation of 103 feet according to City datum. *It is noted that


mailto:newconstruction@duke-energy.com
mailto:Michael.Kirn@stpete.org

Application 22-32000003
03/14/2022 ECID Review Narrative
Page 2 of 5

meeting required building floor elevations often necessitates elevating existing public sidewalks.
Please note that transitions to adjacent public sidewalks shall be smooth, consistent, and ADA
compliant with maximum cross slope of 2% and maximum longitudinal slope of 5%. Ramps may
only be used at driveways and intersections, not mid-block in the main sidewalk path.

3. Remove all existing redundant (abandoned) driveway approaches or drop curbing which exist
within the public right-of-way around the perimeter of the project development. Pavement
surfaces associated with these approaches shall be completely removed from within the right-of-
way and any existing drop curbing shall be removed and replaced with a raised curb to match
existing curb type. Curb construction shall be as per City Standard Curb Detail #S20-20. If
sidewalk exists adjacent to a removed approach, the walk shall be restored across the width of the
removed driveway per City Standard Sidewalk detail #S20-32. Disturbed areas of the parkway
shall be restored with appropriate grading to achieve drainage toward the roadway and shall be
stabilized with sod (not seed).

4. Site design shall adhere to sight visibility requirements found in City Code Section 16.40.160
such that clear visibility is provided for safe traffic through adjacent street intersection. At street
intersections the sight visibility triangle is as follows: beginning at the point where the curb or
pavement edge meets at the corner, or in the case of rounded corners the point at which they would
meet without such rounding, thence forty five (45) feet from that point along the curb or pavement
edge, thence diagonally to a point along the curb or pavement edge of the intersecting street forty
five (45) feet from the point of beginning, and thence to the point of beginning. Access connection
designs shall 1) provide for adequate sight distance for the safe execution of entrance, exit, and
crossing maneuvers, 2) avoid the placement of access points near decision points, and 3) avoid
placement of driveways near intersections or other points that would tend to produce traffic
conflict.

5. Public sidewalks are required by City of St. Petersburg Municipal Code Section 16.40.140.4.2
unless specifically limited by the DRC approval conditions. Within the CCS-1 zoning district, a
6-foot wide public sidewalk is required along the east side of 49" Street North and a 5-foot wide
public sidewalk is required in the northern parkway of 39" Avenue North. Landscape features and
street furniture may encroach up to two feet for no more than 50% of the linear frontage of a parcel.

Existing sidewalks and new sidewalks will require curb cut ramps for physically handicapped and
truncated dome tactile surfaces (of contrasting color to the adjacent sidewalk, colonial red color
preferred) at all corners or intersections with roadways that are not at sidewalk grade and at each
side of proposed and existing driveways per current City and ADA requirements. Concrete
sidewalks must be continuous through all driveway approaches. All existing public sidewalks
must be restored or reconstructed as necessary to be brought up to good and safe ADA compliant
condition prior to Certificate of Occupancy.

6. Water service is available to the site. The City Water Resources Department shall install water
and fire services up to and including the meter and backflow prevention device at the expense of
the applicant. The applicant’s Engineer shall coordinate potable water and /or fire service
requirements through the City’s Water Resources department (WRD-
UtilityReviewRequest@stpete.org) prior to City ECID approval of the site plan for construction
permit issuance. Recent fire flow test data shall be utilized by the site Engineer of Record for
design of fire protection system(s) for this development. Any necessary system upgrades or
extensions shall be performed at the expense of the developer.
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Water and fire services and/or necessary backflow prevention devices shall be installed below
ground in vaults per City Ordinance 1009-g (unless determined to be a high hazard application by
the City’s Water Resources department or a variance is granted by the City Water Resources
department). Note that the City’s Water Resources Department will require an exclusive easement
for any meter or backflow device placed within private property boundaries. All portions of a
private fire suppression system shall remain within the private property boundaries and shall not
be located within the public right of way (i.e. post indicator valves, fire department connections,
etc.).

7. Wastewater reclamation plant and pipe system capacity will be verified prior to development
permit issuance. Any necessary sanitary sewer pipe system upgrades or extensions (resulting from
proposed new service or significant increase in projected flow) as required to provide connection
to a public main of adequate capacity and condition, shall be performed by and at the sole expense
of the applicant. Proposed design flows (ADF) must be provided by the Engineer of Record on
the wastewater Concurrency Form (ECID Form Permit 005), available upon request from the City
Engineering department, phone 727-893-7238. If an increase in flow of over 3000 gpd is
proposed, the ADF information will be forwarded for a system analysis of public main sizes 10
inches and larger proposed to be used for connection. The project engineer of record must provide
and include with the project plan submittal 1) a completed wastewater Concurrency Form, and 2)
a capacity analysis of public mains less than 10 inches in size which are proposed to be used for
connection. If the condition or capacity of the existing public main is found insufficient, the main
must be upgraded to the nearest downstream manhole of adequate capacity and condition, by and
at the sole expense of the developer. The extent or need for system improvements cannot be
determined until proposed design flows and sanitary sewer connection plan are provided to the
City for system analysis of main sizes 10” and larger. Connection charges are applicable and any
necessary system upgrades or extensions shall meet current City Engineering Standards and
Specifications and shall be performed by and at the sole expense of the developer.

8. The scope of this project will trigger compliance with the Drainage and Surface Water
Management Regulations as found in City Code Section 16.40.030. Submit drainage calculations
which conform to the water quantity and the water quality requirements of City Code Section
16.40.030. Please note the volume of runoff to be treated shall include all off-site and on-site areas
draining to and co-mingling with the runoff from that portion of the site which is redeveloped.
Stormwater runoff release and retention shall be calculated using the Rational formula and a 10-
year 1-hour design storm.

Stormwater systems which discharge directly or indirectly into impaired waters must provide net
improvement for the pollutants that contribute to the water body’s impairment. The BMPTrains
model shall be used to verify compliance with Impaired Water Body and TMDL criteria. Prior to
approval of a plan, the owner's engineer of record shall verify that existing public infrastructure
has sufficient capacity or will have sufficient capacity prior to issuance of a certificate of
occupancy, to convey the drainage flow after considering the current and proposed infrastructure
demand.

9. Development plans shall include a grading plan to be submitted to the Engineering Department
including street crown elevations. Lots shall be graded in such a manner that all surface drainage
shall be in compliance with the City's stormwater management requirements. A grading plan
showing the building site and proposed surface drainage shall be submitted to the engineering
director.

10. The applicant will be required to submit to the Engineering Department copies of all permits
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from other regulatory agencies including but not limited to FDOT, FDEP, SWFWMD and Pinellas
County, as required for this project. Note that 49™ Street North is a Pinellas County controlled
right of way.

11. A work permit issued by the City Engineering & Capital Improvements Department must be
obtained prior to the commencement of construction within City controlled right-of-way or public
easement. All work within right of way or public utility easement shall be in compliance with
current City Engineering Standards and Specifications and shall be installed at the applicant's
expense in accordance with the standards, specifications, and policies adopted by the City.

*Note that City Engineering Standard Details referenced in this review narrative are available on
the City FTP site using the instructions below:

Using File Explorer path to:

ftp://ftp2.stpete.org

User Name = stpengrd
Password = 4Engreads

Path to the Engineering folder, then to the DeptTemplates_Standards folder, and finally to the
City Standard Details Updated.

-OR- alternatively City Standard Details and Standard forms may be obtained upon request by
contacting the City  Engineering  department,  phone  727-893-7238,  email
Ljudmila.Knezevic@stpete.org or Martha.Hegenbarth@stpete.org .

City infrastructure maps are available via email request to ECID@stpete.org. All City
infrastructure adjacent to and within the site must be shown on the development project’s
construction plans.

STANDARD COMMENTS: Prior to approval of a plan, the owner's engineer of record shall
verify that existing public infrastructure has sufficient capacity or will have sufficient capacity
prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, to convey the drainage flow after considering the
current and proposed infrastructure demand.

Plan and profile showing all paving, drainage, sanitary sewers, and water mains (seawalls if
applicable) to be provided to the Engineering Department for review and coordination by the
applicant's engineer for all construction proposed or contemplated within dedicated right of way
or easement.

The project Engineer will be required to develop a site-specific Temporary Traffic Control (TTC)
plan in compliance with FDOT “Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways” and
“Roadways and Traffic Design Standards™ for submittal to City ECID for approval prior to
initiating construction with vehicular or pedestrian impacts. The plan shall provide for pedestrian
and vehicular safety during the construction process and shall minimize the use of the public right
of way for construction purposes. upon request from the City Engineering & Capital
Improvements department. Contact Jeffrey.Rzewnicki@stpete.org to initiate City review and
approval of a Temporary Traffic Control Plan.
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Note that contractor introduction letters must be sent to all surrounding businesses, associations,
and property owners prior to implementing any Temporary Traffic Control plan. As a minimum,
the letter must give a description of the project, provide a list of all right of way impacts (parking
impacts, travel lane impacts, sidewalk closures and temporary pedestrian paths, etc.), a schedule
for each phase of the TTC implementation, and what to expect with regard to noise, delivery trucks,
concrete trucks & pumps, as well as contact information for the on-site contractor’s representative
with 24 hour availability who is responsible for addressing any and all concerns of impacted
citizens. The contractor must personally visit each operating business and private property located
around the construction site and make direct contact with any active business association or
neighborhood association and personally introduce themselves to the business owners and
association presidents. The contractor shall meet with association representatives and property
owners periodically to address any concerns that may develop as the project proceeds. The
contractor is required to maintain records of the distribution summary and property owner contacts
and provide evidence of such to the City upon request.

*Use of the public right of way for construction purposes shall include mill and overlay in full lane
widths per City ECID standards and specifications.

Redevelopment within this site shall be coordinated as may be necessary to facilitate any City
Capital Improvement projects in the vicinity of this site which occur during the time of
construction.

Development plans shall include a copy of a Southwest Florida Water Management District
Management of Surface Water Permit or Letter of Exemption or evidence of Engineer’s Self
Certification to FDEP.

It is the developer’s responsibility to file a CGP Notice of Intent (NOI) (DEP form 62-
21.300(4)(b)) to the NPDES Stormwater Notices Center to obtain permit coverage if applicable.

Submit a completed Stormwater Management Utility Data Form to the City Engineering
Department.

NED/MJR/meh

pe: Sean McWhite, Water Resources
Kayla Eger, Planning & Economic Development



A, 2R
<.

| NI\ |
T adl
st.petershurg

www.stpete.oryg

CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG

Transportation and Parking Management Department

MEMORANDUM
To: Corey Malyszka, Urban Design and Development Coordinator
FroOM: Kyle Simpson, Planner II, Transportation and Parking Management Department
DATE: March 18, 2022
SUBJECT: Approval of a site plan and special exception for an automated car wash
CASE: 22-32000003

The Transportation and Parking Management Department has reviewed the site plan application for
the proposed automated car wash at 3911 and 3939 49™ Street North and has the following comments.

Site Plan

Section 16.20.090.7 of the City Code notes that emphasis is placed on creating a positive experience
for the pedestrian, which is the base of the transportation hierarchy. The sidewalk pavement on 39"
Avenue North shall be continued through the driveway to clearly delineate the pedestrian network.
The driveway on 40" Avenue North should be designed to discourage wrong-way entry from 40"
Avenue North. If you have any questions about this memorandum, please call me at (727) 893-7151.



TYPE
APPLICANT

EXISTING EXPRESS CAR WASHES

EXISTING SELF & FULL SERVICE CAR WASHES
SITES APPROVED FOR EXPRESS CAR WASHES
UNDER DRC REVIEW - EXPRESS CAR WASH

Qeceoe

1, 2 AND 3 MILE BUFFERS

:—‘ - Renaissance

- Vinoy u--‘Ht lub
Gth Ave M
‘”’O' \
- 0
= =
3
h Ave N

151 St Peferyhurg
Tropicana __
Field /
impbell = ber
Parl hitted
rrort
11th »
ARy .
18th A
19 22nd Ave S
e eact “H““‘ r—_ '6th Ave S ‘
Boyd
%) Hill Park




	DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION
	PUBLIC HEARING
	3. hutton site plan 2.3.22.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	C-5.0 SP


	Final Staff report_era.pdf
	DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION
	PUBLIC HEARING





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		22-32000003 - Staff report_Combined.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



